

FILED

JUN 02 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

YAKIMA AIR TERMINAL-  
MCALLISTER FIELD, an agency  
of the City of Yakima and the  
County of Yakima, Washington,

Respondent,

v.

M.A. WEST ROCKIES  
CORPORATION, a Nevada  
corporation,

Appellant.

Case No. 293068

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
M.A. WEST ROCKIES  
CORPORATION

(Proof of Service attached)

Respectfully submitted this 31st day of May 2011.

Sternberg Thomson Okrent & Scher, PLLC

BY: 

Aaron S. Okrent, WSBA# 18138  
500 Union Street, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 233-0633

Attorneys for Appellant  
M.A. West Rockies Corporation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>Introduction.</b>	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>Factual Clarifications and Reply Arguments.</b>	1
	A. M.A West Tendered Payment at the Proper Location	2
	B. M.A. West Tendered Timely Payments to Cure under the Time Frames Under the Law and the Lease.	3
	C. Miscommunication of YAT regarding its simultaneous notices led to inaccurate and deceptive notices..	11
	D. Attorneys' Fees are Not Delinquent Rent.	14
	E. Accounting: M.A. West should have a Credit	15
	F. Accounting: YAT's Accounting Exhibits Support M.A. West's Position.	19
	G. Acceptance of the March 22, 2010 Payment as Rent Rather than as a Replenishment of the Additional Security Amounted to Waiver of the Alleged Default	21
<b>III.</b>	<b>Conclusion</b>	22
	Proof of Service	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<u>Anderson v. Bessemer City</u> , 470 U.S. 564, 84 L.Ed.2d 518, 105 S.Ct. 1504 (1985).	7
<u>Carlstrom v. Hanline</u> , 98 Wn. App. 780, 990 P.2d 986, 989 (2000).	13
<u>Codd v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 14 Wn. 2d 600, 605, 128 P.2d 968 (1942).	12
<u>Daniels v. Ward</u> , 35 Wash. App. 697, 669 P.2d 495 (1983).	14,15
<u>First Union Management v. Slack</u> , 36 Wn. App. 849, 855 (1984).	17
<u>Heriot v. Lewis</u> , 35 Wn. App. 496, 668 P.2d 589 (1983).	8
<u>Kane v. Klos</u> , 50 Wn.2d 778, 314 P.2d 672 (1957).	8
<u>Local Union 1296, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. City of Kennewick</u> , 86 Wn.2d 156, 542 P.2d 1252 (1975).	8
<u>Mayes v. Emery</u> , 3 Wn. App. 315, 475 P.2d 124 (1970).	8
<u>Peoples Bank v. Birneys Enters.</u> , 54 Wn. App. 668, 775 P.2d 466 (1989).	10,18
<u>Provident Mutual Life Insurance Co. of Philadelphia v. Thrower</u> , 155 Wash. 613, 285 P. 654 (1930).	12,17
<u>Rickards v. Canine Eye Registration Found.</u> , 704 F.2d 1449, (9th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 994 (1983).	7
<u>Schmechel v. Ron Mitchell Corp.</u> , 67 Wn.2d 194, 197, 406 P.2d 962 (1965).	8

<u>Signal Oil Co. v. Stebick</u> , 40 Wn.2d 599, 245 P.2d 217 (1952)	21
<u>Voicelink Data v. Datapulse</u> , 86 Wn. App. 613, 937 P.2d 1158 (1997).	6
<u>Wold v. Wold</u> , 7 Wn. App. 872, 503 P.2d 118 (1972)	9

**Table of Statutes**

RCW 59.04.040. . . . . 5,7,9

**Court Rules**

CR 52 . . . . . 8,10
